

HB0505/460111/1

BY: Environment and Transportation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 505
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, in line 12, after “time;” insert “requiring the Sheriff and the County Commissioners, under certain circumstances, to recognize certain exclusive representatives as of a certain date as the exclusive representatives of certain employees;”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 10, in line 19, strike “**CHOOSE**” and substitute “**REQUEST**”; in line 20, after “**ARBITRATORS**” insert “**TO BE**”; and in line 24, strike “**CHOSEN**” and substitute “**PROVIDED**”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 11, in line 16, strike “**REVIEW**” and substitute “**REVISE**”.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 14, in line 3, strike “**IF**” and substitute “**SUBJECT TO SUBSUBSUBPARAGRAPH E OF THIS SUBSUBPARAGRAPH, IF**”; and in line 6, after “**E.**” insert “**THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MAY NOT ACCEPT A RECOMMENDATION OF THE ARBITRATOR THAT REQUIRES AN APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS UNLESS THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AND THE SHERIFF FIRST AGREE ON THE FUNDING SOURCE FOR THE APPROPRIATION.**”.

F.”.

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 15, after line 2, insert:

(Over)

**HB0505/460111/1 Environment and Transportation Committee
Amendments to HB 505
Page 2 of 2**

“(XIV)IF THE PARTIES FAIL TO REACH A NEW AGREEMENT WITHIN THE 180-DAY TIME PERIOD UNDER SUBPARAGRAPH (XIII)2 OF THIS PARAGRAPH, THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE PRIOR COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT SHALL CEASE TO BE EFFECTIVE.”;

and in lines 3 and 6, strike “(XIV)” and “(XV)”, respectively, and substitute “(XV)” and “(XVI)”, respectively.

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 15, after line 8, insert:

“SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, if the sworn law enforcement officers or correctional officers of Charles County seek to collectively bargain under § 2-309(j)(5)(iii)3 of the Courts Article, as enacted by Section 1 of this Act, the Sheriff and the County Commissioners of Charles County shall recognize the exclusive representative of the sworn law enforcement officers or the exclusive representative of correctional officers as of September 30, 2016, as the exclusive representative of those respective employees unless the exclusive representative is decertified in accordance with § 2-309(j)(5)(v)4 of the Courts Article, as enacted by Section 1 of this Act.”;

and in line 9, strike “2.” and substitute “3.”.